Therefore,  I,  hereby award to  the  claimant  (1)  a 
sum of Rs.6,05,777.34 for the claim item No.3 (ii) 
a sum of Rs.10,79,456.80 for the claim Item No.4 

and (iii) a sum of Rs.15,86,539.85 towards interest 
on Item No.3 and 4 for the claim Item No.5.  The 
aggregate sum of Rs.32, 71,773.99 (Rupees Thirty 
two  lacs  seventy  one  thousand  seven  hundred 
seventy three and ninety nine paise only) rounded 
to Rs.32, 71,774/-.  I further award an interest @ 
18% per annum on the aforesaid sum till the date 
of payment.”

It  is  thus  to  be  seen  that  the  arbitrator  allowed  interest  on  the  amounts 

determined under Items Nos.3 and 4 both for the pre-reference period and